

Nos. 11-1342 & 11-1402

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

DAYCON PRODUCTS COMPANY, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

DRIVERS CHAUFFEURS & HELPERS LOCAL 639

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney
MACKENZIE FELLOW
Attorney
National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-3823

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel
CELESTE J. MATTINA
Deputy General Counsel
JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel
LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

DAYCON PRODUCTS COMPANY, INC)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	Nos. 11-1342, 11-1402
)	
v.)	
)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	
)	Board Case No.
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)	5-CA-35687
)	
and)	
)	
DRIVERS CHAUFFEURS & HELPERS)	
LOCAL 639)	
)	
Intervenor)	

**THE BOARD'S CERTIFICATE AS TO
PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES**

Pursuant to Local Circuit Rule 28(a)(1), the National Labor Relations Board respectfully submits the following Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases:

A. Parties and Amici

1. Daycon Products Company, Inc., was the Respondent before the Board and is the Petitioner and Cross-Respondent before the Court.

2. The Board is the Respondent and Cross-Petitioner before the Court; its General Counsel was a party before the Board.

3. Drivers, Chauffeurs & Helpers Local Union 639 was the Charging Party before the Board.

B. Rulings under Review

Daycon is seeking review of a Decision and Order issued by the Board in case number 5-CA-35687 on September 21, 2011 and reported at 357 NLRB No. 92.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Statement of issues.....	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	4
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The Board’s finding of fact	5
A. Background: collective-bargaining relationship since 1973.....	5
B. Negotiations for a successor agreement.....	6
1. November 4: the parties began negotiating a successor agreement, and the union presented it noneconomic proposals	6
2. December 9: the union presented its economic proposals	7
3. December 15: Daycon rejected the union’s wage proposal but made no wage counter-offer; Daycon proposed an economic distress clause it never expected to use	8
4. January 5: the union rejected the economic distress clause; the parties discussed other issues	10
5. January 19: Daycon made its first proposal on wages, but the bonus concept remained vague.....	10
6. January 29: Daycon withdrew its bonus proposal and proposed its own catch-up provision, but the parties continued to disagree on the time frame and amount.....	11
7. February 18: both parties modified their proposals, and Daycon presented its “best offer”; the union subsequently updated members on negotiations	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
8. March 17: the parties met with a federal mediator	15
9. April 1: the parties had an “off-the-record” meeting at which both made a new and different proposals	15
10. April 22: Daycon abandoned negotiations without notifying the union or the mediator and declared impasses	17
C. On April 23, Daycon implemented its contract proposal; on April 26, the union went on strike, and Daycon hired replacement workers	18
D. On July 2, the employee unconditionally offered to return to work, but Daycon refused to reinstate all workers	20
E. July 13: the parties met for the last time with a mediator, but reached no agreement	21
F. While negotiations were ongoing, Daycon subcontracted unit work without notifying or bargaining with the union	21
II. The Board’s conclusions and order	23
Summary of argument	24
Standard of review	26
Argument	27
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Daycon violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by unilaterally implementing its bargaining proposal in the absence of impasse	27
A. Impasse exists only where both parties in good faith believe they are at the end of their bargaining rope	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
B. Daycon failed to prove that the parties were at impasse when it implemented its proposal	30
1. Bargaining history: there was no impasse because the parties had made movement and could have continued when Daycon quit negotiating and implemented its proposals.....	30
2. When Daycon quit negotiating and implemented its proposals, there was no “contemporaneous understanding” that talks were at impasse	33
3. When Daycon quit negotiating and implemented its proposals, there was no impasse on the agreement as a whole	40
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the strike was an Unfair-labor-practice strike and that Daycon violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by failing to reinstate former strikers on their unconditional offer to return to work.....	44
A. An employer violates the Act by failing to immediately reinstate unfair-labor-practice strikers who unconditionally offer to return to work	44
B. Employee struck to protest Daycon’s unfair labor practices	44
C. Daycon violated the Act by refusing to rehire all employees on the union’s unconditional offer to return to work.....	50
D. The judge did not abuse his discretion by excluding articles Daycon Sought to introduce for impeachment purposes.....	51
III. The Board did not abuse its discretion or prejudice Daycon by denying certain motions.....	53

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
IV. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Daycon violated 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by subcontracting bargaining-unit work	56
A. Well-settled precedent requires an employer to bargain over the allocation of bargaining-unit work	56
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Daycon subcontracted work without notifying or bargaining with the union	58
Conclusion	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allied Mechanical Services, Inc.</i> , 332 NLRB 1600 (2001)	47
<i>Alwin Manufacturing Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 192 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	42,59
<i>America Federal of Television and Radio Artists, Kansas City Local v. NLRB</i> , 395 F.2d 622 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	28,29,52
<i>Artra Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 730 F.2d 586 (10th Cir. 1984)	49
<i>Bath Iron Works Corp.</i> , 345 NLRB 499 (2005)	59
<i>Betlem Serv. Corp.</i> , 268 NLRB 354 (1983)	31
<i>Beverly Farm Foundation, Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 787 (1997)	35
<i>Beverly Health & Rehabilitation Services</i> , 335 NLRB 635 (2001), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 317 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	56
<i>CalMat Co.</i> , 331 NLRB 1084 (2000)	40
<i>C-Line Express</i> , 292 NLRB 638 (1989)	43
<i>C&W Fish Co. v. Fox</i> , 931 F.2d 1556 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	54

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Canadian America Oil Co. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	49
<i>Chicago Local No. 458-3M, Graphic Communications International Union v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 22 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	31,34
<i>Conair Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	42
<i>Cooper/T. Smith, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 177 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 1999)	51
<i>Desert Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 91 F.3d 187 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	49,53
<i>Duffy Too & Stamting, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 233 F.3d 995 (7th Cir. 2000)	43
<i>EI DuPont & Co.</i> , 268 NLRB 1075 (1984)	35
<i>E.N. Bisso & Son, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 84 F.3d 1443 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Exxon Chemical Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	27,49,55
<i>Fashion Valley Mall, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 524 F.3d 1378 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	41
<i>Fibreboard Paper Products v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964)	54,55

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	26
<i>Garden Ridge Management, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 131 (2006)	40
* <i>General Drivers & Helpers Union, Local 662</i> , 302 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1962).....	43,46
<i>General Industrial Employees Local 42 v. NLRB</i> , 951 F.2d 1308 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	26,42,48
<i>Golden Stevedoring Co., Inc.</i> , 335 NLRB 410 (2001)	43
* <i>Grinnell Fire Protection System, Co.</i> , 328 NLRB 585 (1999), enforced, 236 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2000)	28,32,37,38
<i>Harvard Industrial v. NLRB</i> , 921 F.2d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	59
<i>Hotel Roanoke</i> , 293 NLRB 182 (1989)	34
<i>L&M Radiator, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 696 F.2d 76 (8th Cir. 1982)	52
<i>Lapham-Hickey Steel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 904 F.2d 1180 (7th Cir. 1990)	25
<i>Laurel Bay v. NLRB</i> , No. 10-1340, 2012 WL 164051 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 20, 2012)	35,36

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Leeward Automobile Wreckers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 841 F.2d 1143 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	57
<i>Litton Finance Printing Division v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	27
<i>May Department Stores Co. v. NLRB</i> , 897 F.2d 221 (7th Cir. 1990)	52,53
<i>Mine Wrkrs. District 31 v. NLRB</i> , 879 F.2d 939 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	55
<i>NLRB v. Fleetwood Trailer Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 375 (1967).....	42
<i>NLRB v. International Van Lines</i> , 409 U.S. 48 (1972).....	42
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Whitesell Corp.</i> , 638 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2011)	40
<i>Pirelli Cable Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 141 F.3d 503 (4th Cir. 1998)	44
<i>PRC Recording Co.</i> , 280 NLRB 615 (1986), <i>enforced</i> , 836 F.2d 289 (7th Cir. 1987)	29,33

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>P.S.C. Resources, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 576 F.2d 380 (1st Cir. 1978)	52
<i>Powell Electrical Manufacturing</i> , 287 NLRB 969 (1987)	32
<i>Regal Cinemas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 317 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	56
<i>Reno Hilton Resorts v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	49
<i>Richmond Recording Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 836 F.2d 289 (7th Cir. 1987)	25
<i>Road Sprinkler Fitters Local Union No. 669 v. NLRB</i> , 676 F.2d 826 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	52,54,55
* <i>Ryan Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 257 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001)	34
<i>Sacramento Union</i> , 291 NLRB 552 (1988)	40,41
<i>Spurlino Materials, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 645 F.3d 870 (7th Cir. 2011)	55
* <i>Storer Comm'ns</i> , 294 NLRB 1056 (1989)	31,38
<i>Sutter West Bay Hospitals</i> , 356 NLRB No. 159 (2011)	37

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Taft Broad. Co.</i> , 163 NLRB 475 (1967)	28,29
<i>Teamsters Local 175 v. NLRB</i> , 788 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	26,28,42
<i>*Teamsters Local 639 v. NLRB</i> , 924 F.2d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	26,28,29,39
<i>The Enquirer & News</i> , 221 NLRB 778 (1975)	35
<i>Tom Ryan Distributors, Inc.</i> , 314 NLRB 600 (1994)	31
<i>Torrington Industries</i> , 307 NLRB 809 (1992)	55
<i>TruServ Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	31,33,34,,35,37
<i>UFCW Local 400 v. NLRB</i> , 694 F.2d 276 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	53
<i>U-Haul Co. of Nevada, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 490 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Union Terminal Warehouse</i> , 286 NLRB 851 (1987)	35
<i>Vico Products Co., Inc. v. NLRB.</i> , 333 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	57

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Vincent Industrial Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	29,30,40
* <i>Wayneview Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	29,31,32,33,42
<i>W&M Properties of Conn., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982)	59
 Statutes:	 Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7	23
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))	4,23,27,42,54,55
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158 (a)(3))	4,23,42
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5))	4,23,27,54,55
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d))	27
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(b) (29 U.S.C. § 160(b))	49
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,58,59
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
Section 10(j) (29 U.S.C. § 160(j))	51,53
